CALENDAR NOVEMBER 20, 2023 COUNCIL MEETING PARMA COUNCIL CHAMBERS 6:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER:

ROLL CALL:

INVOCATION:

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

VOICE VOTE:

RESOLUTION NO. 174-23

11/20/23

BY: **K. SHUMAN**, M. CASSELBERRY, A. DIVIS, R. EUERLE, L.A. KOHAR, K.C. KUSSMAUL, D. LIME, M. WILSON, K. ZACHARIAS

A RESOLUTION HONORING KEVIN SEUFFERT FOR HIS HEROIC ACTIONS ON AUGUST 28, 2023

CERTIFICATE:

Normandy Girls Volleyball Team – GLC Co-Champions

• Spooky Showdown Halloween Decorating Contest Winners

LEGISLATIVE COMMENT:

DISPOSAL OF JOURNAL:

• November 8, 2023 Regular Council Meeting Minutes

COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS AND CLAIMS:

FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE NO. 162-23

11/20/23

11/20/23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Treasurer)

AN ORDINANCE REVISING SEVERAL SECTIONS WITHIN CHAPTER 184 "MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016" OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Governmental Operations Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 173-23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request - City Engineer)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT (NEORSD), UNDER THE MEMBER COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM (MCIP) FOR THE PORTION OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION COST FOR THE CRAIGLEIGH DRIVE SEPTIC ABATEMENT PROJECT IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee

SECOND READING: (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 167-23 11/8/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Human Resources Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR MEDICAL INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee.

ORDINANCE NO. 168-23

11/8/23

9/5/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Reguest – Human Resources Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR GROUP LIFE, AND ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT (AD & D) INSURANCE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY**

(GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS)

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

THIRD READING: (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO ENACT CHAPTER 106 ENTITLED "CONDUCT ON CITY PROPERTY" OF PART ON "ADMINISTRATIVE CODE" OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 137-23 (FINANCE) 9/18/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

ORDINANCE NO. 124-23

(By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO DURING THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2024, TO AND INCLUDING MARCH 31, 2024, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 154-23 (PUBLIC SAFETY) 10/16/23

BY: D. LIME

> AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 630.04 "CURFEW" WITHIN CHAPTER 630 "MINORS" RELATING TO CURFEW PENALTIES FOR MINORS WITHIN THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 157-23 (FINANCE) 10/16/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Mayor)

> AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH THE LAW FIRM OF ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A. FOR LEGAL SERVICES FOR LABOR NEGOTIATIONS WITH VARIOUS BARGAINING UNITS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES:

RESOLUTION NO. 175-23 11/20/23

BY: D. LIME, R. EUERLE, M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Mayor)

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PARMA TO APPLY FOR THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 176-23

11/20/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY AUDITOR'S POST CERTIFICATION OF REQUISITIONS AS DETAILED IN EXHIBIT "A" AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 177-23

11/20/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS AS PART OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FOR THE OHIO AMBULANCE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 178-23

11/20/23

BY: L. KOHAR

(By Request – Community Services & Economic Development Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 55-2020 PERTAINING TO THE CONTRACT WITH CUYAHOGA COUNTY TO ACCESS HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM FUNDING TO MAKE ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS TO 6905 RIDGE ROAD "PINE TREE VISTAS" IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 179-23

11/20/23

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE FUNDS FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FIRST RESPONDER RETENTION INCENTIVES GRANT NO. DPSFE270 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$408,000.00 FOR THE PARMA FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 180-23

11/20/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY AUDITOR'S CASH TRANSFERS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 181-23 11/20/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2023 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 182-23 11/20/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE 2023 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERCENCY

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

DECONCIDED ATION OF LECICI ATION.

RECONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION:

REPORT ON ABSENT MEMBERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Respectfully submitted, Kristin L. Saban - Clerk of Council

rb